

Peter Wiechers - PO Box 131 - Kernville, California
June 18th, 2008

“Paying to Play: Implementation of Fee Authority on Federal Lands”

Dear Mr. Chairman and Distinguished Members of the Subcommittee:

My name is Peter Wiechers. I've been kayaking and rafting on the Kern River for more than 27 seasons. In the late 1980s into the early 1990s I managed one of the local rafting companies, Kern River Tours. In 1990, I completed my Master's thesis – an economic study of the commercial rafting business on the Kern River – at California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo. For the past thirteen years I have been employed as a History and Science teacher at Camp Erwin Owen, a residential boys' juvenile probation camp near Kernville, California.

The following testimony is basically a chronology of my attempts over the last ten months to participate, as an interested member of the general public, in the program previously known as Kern River Rec Fee Demo. Prior to this -since about the year 2001, and to no avail - I did make periodic (yearly or twice yearly) requests of the Sequoia National Forest for public participation in this program.

My efforts to be informed about, and provide input into, Forest Service decisions that directly affect my recreational use of the Sequoia National Forest have been thwarted at every turn. I have been lied to, misled, vilified in public, marginalized, and ignored.

In communication with users of other National Forests, I have learned that my experience, far from being unique, is actually typical. Since the Forest Service was given the authority to charge and retain recreation fees, their attitude toward the public has changed profoundly. I first experienced this, under Rec Fee Demo more than ten years ago. Instead of being stewards of our public lands, they now act as if they are the owners. The public is treated as mere paying customers, instead of the owners that they are.

My testimony will demonstrate the following:

1. The ongoing, coordinated and planned actions by officials of the Sequoia National Forest to deny public participation/oversight in their recreation fee program.
2. Fragmented, incomplete, and confused financial accounting/reporting of the Sequoia National Forest with regard to their recreation fee program.
3. Denial of meaningful possibilities for public participation in the California Recreational Resources Advisory Committee program: inadequate public notification by the Regional R-RAC office, incorrect public notification by the Sequoia National Forest as well as the withholding of information and withholding of meeting minutes.

4. Attempts by Sequoia National Forest officials to mislead the residents of the Kern River Valley, California about intended management changes.

Public Participation/Oversight Denied

For about ten years the Sequoia National Forest has been collecting a 3% tax on the Kern River commercial outfitters (Rec Fee Demo program at its inception, FLREA since 2005.) During the late 1990s, the Sequoia held periodic public meetings addressing the use of these funds. Sometime during or just after the year 2000 the Sequoia National Forest ceased soliciting public involvement in this program. From the years 2001 through 2006 I made periodic general requests about usage of this money. These requests included letters to Ms. Cheryl Bauer of the Sequoia's Kernville office, requests to Forest Service employees in the Kernville office, and requests of the Kern River Rangers who were being paid via this program. The only help I ever received was from the River Rangers who would tell me things like "Some of this money is being used to pay our salaries," and "We've told Cheryl that people are asking about this." In August of 2006 I sent a certified letter to Ms. Bauer, again requesting public participation in this program. This request remained unanswered.

Eleven months later in July of 2007 I witnessed an encounter along side the lower river at Democrat Beach between one of the Kern River Rangers and a friend of mine. Samantha was being chastised -not for the fact that her paperwork for being on the river was out of order, but- for the fact that she had not secured the proper paperwork for her friends whom she was guiding down the river. The ensuing argument involved the merits of bureaucracy and paperwork and the specific public annoyance with the Sequoia National Forest – under threat of penalty- requiring everybody to submit a filled out piece of paper every time they paddle the Kern River. At one point the discussion became a bit heated and the Ranger told me "soon you are going to be paying a fee for kayaking this river, there's a new law that was just passed by Congress and you are going to have to start paying for your permit." It was on this day that I first learned of the existence of "The Federal Lands Recreation Enhancement Act" or FLREA. It was also brought to my attention at that time that the Forest Service was going to raise the Forks of the Kern reservation fee from \$2 to \$10.

A few days later, I once again sent another request –via certified mail- to Ms. Bauer's office requesting information regarding the Rec Fee Demo program. Also at this time I began to inquire more strongly about the usage of Rec Fee Demo funds over the prior six years and I began asking Sequoia officials questions about Kern River access projects that seemed a bit askew, such as the Granite Put-In on the Lower Kern, completed in early 2006, but so poorly designed that CalTrans refused to allow it to open. The parking lot there is posted with "No Parking" signs installed at the time of its completion and access is restricted. I also began making inquiries into other recent projects with outward irregularities: the Royal Flush Portage, and the Johnsondale Bridge River Access.

As of today the Sequoia National Forest continues to deny all public participation/oversight in the fee program that collects a 3% fee from all Kern River outfitters. This is a continuing and reoccurring theme in the next three sections.

Questionable Financial Accounting/Reporting

“Our financial accounting system is a nightmare.” – Ms. Mary Cole, Sequoia National Forest Landscape Architect, Lake Isabella Senior Center, March 21st, 2008.

In September of 2007 I received a packet of information in the mail from Sequoia Forest Supervisor Ms. Tina Terrell (signed for her by Ms. Nancy Ruthenbeck.) In this letter it was stated “The information requested (yearly accounting of from 2001 to the present Kern River Rec Fee Demo expenditures/revenues) is enclosed and addresses all of your concerns in all three of your letters regarding the 3% Kern River Rec Fee Demo expenditures/revenue.” The information provided fell far short of addressing all of my concerns. Rather, it heightened my existing concerns and raised new ones.

I will concentrate here on fiscal years 2004, 2005, and 2006 (Sequoia officials have told me that under FLREA reports for 2007, 2008 and 2009 are not required to be disclosed until sometime in 2010.)

Fiscal Year 2004

Within the packet of information provided to me by the Forest Supervisor are two pages of computer printouts (Attachments, pages 1-2) which include: whiteout, cross-outs, and hand written entries. This seems to have been done for the purpose of matching the dollar amounts (receipts and expenses) of the Kern River Rec Fee Demo 2004 report to Congress (Attachments, page 3). The altered computer screen printouts were not the only strange things that arrived in this packet: it also included a hand written list with entries such as “Batteries \$9.42, Contact Cement \$1.89.”

On the 2004 report to Congress stated expenditures are \$29,814. This amount is listed as having accomplished the following: completed 90% of the Johnsondale Bridge Access Improvement Project (excavation of a hillside, installation of two permanent pit toilets, bus and trailer roadway, parking including handicapped parking, and a 150 yard walkway down to the river). Also stated is that this same \$29,814 paid for two seasonal river rangers, paid for signage, purchased supplies and continued to care and police BLM restrooms for river access sites *and* maintained (a little used and now defunct) Forest Service Kern River Website. It is clearly impossible for all of these things to have been accomplished for only \$29,814.

Overall, during fiscal year 2004, the Sequoia National Forest reported receiving \$73,204.48 from the Kern River outfitters and \$46.00 from the Forks of the Kern Reservation fee. This combined with \$108,388.00 carry over from 2003 (Forest

Service Kern River Rec Fee Demo reported receipts minus expenses for 2003) yields a total of \$181,638.48. However, in the Sequoia Forest's report to Congress total receipts are listed as only \$133,143.00. This leaves unaccounted receipts of almost \$50,000.

The Johnsondale Bridge River Access was actually paid for by the California Department of Boating and Waterways. This is not mentioned in any of these reports to Congress. As a side note, in the Sequoia's March 2008 Recreational Facility Analysis this river access point (and the Delonegha river access on the Lower Kern) were both proposed to become "High Impact Recreation Areas." With one of the main criteria qualifying these as fee areas is that they "are areas of substantial federal investment." However, they were built with state, not federal funds.

Fiscal Year 2005

In this year, the Sequoia's financial accounting leaves the realm of questionable and enters the realm of fanciful. According to the Sequoia's record of outfitter collections, outfitter receipts totaled \$114,916.39. However, the total amount deposited into Recreational Special Uses (of which the outfitters fee is far and away the major component) was only \$73,430.10. (Attachments, page 4) Under this accounting, \$40,000 of the outfitters fees never made it to the Recreation Special Uses Account. Equally unexplainable is the fact that total expenses listed under Recreation Special Uses is only \$1,241.59. (Attachments, page 5) According to this report, among other things, two full time seasonal River Rangers were salaried out of this \$1,242.59, which is clearly not possible.

Fiscal Year 2006

According to this year's program summary (Attachments, page 5) Special Use Revenues (mainly outfitter's fees) were \$148,244, with expenses being listed as only \$14,278. This again is highly questionable (accomplishments, under Special Uses includes the hiring of two River Rangers.) Moreover, under the category of Rec Fees (mainly campgrounds) there is a deficit of more than \$50,000. According to these figures almost the entirety of the campground deficit must have been taken from the outfitter's fees. That's more than one-third of the account, and a clear case of fees from one user group being used to benefit another. According to FLREA, up to 40% of collected funds from an area can be transferred to another area if the Secretary of Agriculture deems this amount to be a surplus. Apparently, this also can be done without public disclosure. I have not once heard Sequoia officials volunteer this information. Instead, it's usually stated something more like this, "FLREA allows us to keep 95% of the funds here in the local area for local projects."

The California Recreation Resource Advisory Program – Participation Denied

In July of 2007 I first learned of the proposal to increase the Forks of the Kern reservation fee (Recreation Special Use). Because of my concerns about the complete lack of accountability on the part of the Sequoia National Forest regarding their fee program, I attended two public meetings regarding this: one in

Lake Isabella, California, the other in Ridgecrest, California. I voiced these objections in person and sent a letter on August 31st to the Sequoia National Forest requesting that no fees related to the Kern River program be increased or initiated until the existing fee money had been accounted for. Nonetheless, the Sequoia Forest went ahead with this fee increase proposal and sent it along to the California R-RAC.

Around Christmastime, I still had not heard from the Sequoia Forest regarding the R-RAC meeting. I sent a letter to Ms. Mary Cole requesting the time, date and location of the meeting. On Friday, January 4th, 2008 I received a response from Forest Supervisor Ms. Tina Terrell. In this letter, Ms. Terrell stated:

- a tentative meeting date in less than two weeks
- the tentative location of the meeting to be in Arcadia, California
- uncertainty whether or not the Forks of the Kern fee increase would even make it to the agenda "...the RRAC will have the final decision on what proposals they will review."

I then went to the Federal Register and discovered that the R-RAC would indeed be meeting on January 14, and 15 but in Monrovia, California, not Arcadia. I also found contact information there for Ms. Marlene Finley, Designated Federal Official. Included were Ms. Finley's address, phone number, and email contact. I tried to send my concerns about the Rec Fee Demo/Forks of the Kern reservation fee increase to Ms. Finley via the email address given in the Federal Register. This address, mfinley@fs.fed.us was continually returned to me with the message "No such user Action: failed." I then called the phone number in the federal register leaving a message with Ms. Finley requesting whether or not the Forks of the Kern fee increase would be on the agenda.

On the following Monday, January 7th, 2008 I sent a letter to Ms. Finley notifying her of the nonfunctioning email address. Also within this letter I sent a packet of information and a letter requesting that the R-RAC reject this fee increase. This packet included a copy of my previously mentioned August 31, 2007 fee-objection letter and a copy of a letter sent to Ms. Cheryl Bauer of the Sequoia Forest on August 12, 2007 requesting among other things accountability of the Rec Fee Demo money. On this same Monday, I also once again called Ms. Finley. Being sent to voice mail, I again requested to know if the Forks of the Kern Fee increase was going to be on the meeting's agenda.

On the next day –still not having heard from Ms. Finley- Tuesday, January 8th I mailed a duplicate packet of the previous day's mailing to Ms. Finley. Being that the meeting date was now less than one week away, I sent this second packet via certified mail. That afternoon I did receive a voice mail message from Ms. Finley: "What will be covered at next week's meeting will be posted on our website shortly...I will be looking for your comments in the mail." I then began checking the R-RAC website for the meeting's agenda. This agenda appeared on Wednesday January 9, 2008. This agenda listed nothing at all about the Forks of the Kern reservation fee increase. The only thing mentioned at all about the Sequoia Forest was under Monday January 14, 2008, 9:00am, Introductions,

Overview of S. California and Sequoia NF Standard Amenity Area Fees (High Impact Recreation Areas).

The next day, Thursday January 10, 2008, I received a call at work from Ms. Mary Cole of the Sequoia Forest confirming that the R-RAC meeting would be held the following Monday and Tuesday in Monrovia. I asked her if the Forks of the Kern issue would be discussed. She replied that she did not know, that the committee would be making that decision and went on to state, "It's out of our hands."

On Friday January 11th I again checked the Federal Register and the California R-RAC site. Neither had any mention of the Forks of the Kern Fee increase proposal. At 12:30pm I left a voice mail message with Ms. Finley again asking if the Forks of the Kern issue would be on the meeting's agenda. At 1:42pm I received a voice mail message from Ms. Finley confirming that in fact the Forks of the Kern fee increase would be on the agenda, that it would be discussed at 10am on Tuesday January 15th. This amounted to not quite three business days notice of the agenda item. This was not sufficient time for me to find a substitute teacher for my classes, so I was unable to attend.

After a bit more than three weeks passing I checked the R-RAC website to find out what had happened at the January meeting. Being that there was nothing noted about it, I sent another letter to Ms. Finley (February 8, 2008) requesting:

- how each R-RAC member voted on the proposed fee increase
- how my concerns had been addressed by the Committee

About one month later, March 3, 2008 having still not received a response, I sent a duplicate letter to Ms. Finley via certified mail. Two days after my duplicate letter had been signed for by Ms. Finley's office, a response from Ms. Finley was mailed to me that indicated the following:

1. The R-RAC requested Ms. Terrell to address the concerns raised in my letter (the first of which was Kern River Fee accountability)
2. The R-RAC asked Ms. Terrell why a permit drawing was needed when the quota on the Forks of the Kern had never been filled.
3. Ms. Terrell told them that the permit system was needed to protect the environment, and to ensure that those people traveling from across the country would have a permit when they arrived to do their private rafting trip.
4. All R-RAC meeting minutes would be posted on the R-RAC website.
5. The R-RAC had voted 9-1 for the fee increase that I had opposed.

Being experienced with the Forks of the Kern run, and having never met any rafters who had traveled across the United States to conduct a private trip there. I went to the Kernville Ranger station to see if I could find out how many people were in fact using this reservation system and their state of origin (and whether they were rafting or kayaking, doing day trips or overnight trips.) A helpful person working in the office told me that they did not have that data in Kernville, to get

that type of information I would need to contact the Porterville office. However, she said that she was fairly certain that less than ten -possibly some number quite a bit less than ten- total permits were issued for the Forks of the Kern for the previous year.

I then wrote a letter on March 14, 2008 to Ms. Terrell in the Sequoia's Porterville office requesting river usage data, such as exactly how many users of the Forks of the Kern reservation system traveled across country and conducted a private rafting trip on the Forks of the Kern. I did not receive a response, so the following week, March 21st, I attended a Sequoia Forest workshop (dealing with the raising of campground fees) at the Senior Center in Lake Isabella. At this workshop I again asked Ms. Terrell for the city and state of origin data of those people having used the Forks of the Kern reservation system during the previous year. Ms. Terrell responded by informing me that there were privacy laws in existence and that she was not at liberty to give out personal information about people traveling from within California or from other states to the Kern River. I then restated that I only wanted the city and state of origin of these reservation permit holders, no personal information. She told me that she would not give the information to me. I then asked only for the state of origin. She responded by telling me something about how I always dominate her time at these workshops and she could not give me all of the time and attention that I demand then turned and walked away.

Ten days later on March 24, I read an article in the *Sacramento Bee* about the California R-RAC. The article identified Nate Rangel as a member of the R-RAC. I recognized Nate's name from about fifteen years ago when I was managing Kern River Tours. Nate was the head of the California division of America Outdoors, an outfitters trade group. I then tracked down Nate, spoke to him on the phone and told him that I was trying to get information about the origins of the holders of the Forks of the Kern reservation permits (as he had been told by Ms. Terrell at the R-RAC meeting that many of them come from across the country.) Nate assured me that this information would be sent to me.

On April 4, I received a letter from the Forest Supervisor, Ms. Terrell stating the following: "Persons that use this system [Forks of the Kern Reservation] come from a considerable travel distance. In the last two years they have come from the Southern California area, with at least two hours traveling time..." and "The permits from previous years have been placed in storage and it will take more time to locate them and retrieve the information you have requested." She went on to state "Enclosed are the documents that were given to the California Recreation Resource Advisory Committee in January for their meeting. They were used to reach their decision to support the increase in the fee for private boaters participating in the drawing."

The main document was a seven page Business Plan that I had never seen before:

Business Plan for Forks of the Kern River Private
Boater Permit Drawing Kern River/Tule River Ranger
Districts Sequoia National Forest, December 20, 2007

During the end of December and the first two weeks of January while I was sending emails, certified letters, checking websites, and making phone calls trying to determine the location of the R-RAC meeting and if in fact the Forks of the Kern reservation fee increase was going to be on the R-RAC's agenda, this Business Plan had long since been completed and was waiting for presentation.

On page five of the December, 2007 Forks of the Kern Business Plan is the – incorrect- statement (Attachments, page 6):

“Collections fluctuate each year depending on the length of the whitewater season which is determined by the amount of snow pack. For example, in 2007 the snow pack was 5% of normal and the season was very short.”

Above this statement in the middle of the page is a chart showing the amount of money that was paid by users of this system from 1998 through 2007. (On this chart, I have written in the yearly snow pack data as reported by the California Department of Water Resources.) Whoever compiled this chart and stated a correlation between reservation fee money collected and length of season got it very wrong. For example, the three heaviest years of snow pack for this decade were 1998, 2005, and 2006. These were by far and away also the three longest paddling seasons of the decade. However, the average amount of reservation fees collected for these three years was just a bit over \$57. This approximates to less than an average of 29 persons using the reservation system during these three long seasons. On the other hand, the three lightest years of snow pack (among the shortest seasons of the decade), 1999, 2004, and 2007 had an average collection amount of about \$51. This approximates to an average of just over 25 persons using this reservation system during these three very short paddling seasons. Contrary to the statement given in the Business Plan, on the Forks of the Kern, there is no correlation between snow pack (length of season) and usage of the reservation system. One trend that can be noted is that the use of the reservation system peaked in 2001 with 67 users, then showed a general decline thereafter. It is interesting to note, that during this peak season, the snow pack was only 66% of normal. Of further note, the more accurate figure in ascertaining a season's length is “unimpaired runoff” not snow pack. This is the actual amount of water that makes it to the river from the snow pack. A wet year following a dry year will have a lesser amount of runoff than a wet year following a wet year.

For the record the Sequoia's Business Plan statement that the snow pack percentage for the Kern River basin was 5% of normal in 2007 is a false statement. The correct figure is 19% of normal. Furthermore, the 2007 unimpaired runoff for the Kern River drainage was 33% of normal. Even though 2007 was a very dry year, runoff was much more than might have been expected

because 2006 had been a very wet year. All of these figures came from the California Department of Water Resources (DWR.)

As of this writing, in spite of several requests, the California Recreation Resource Advisory Committee has neither sent to me, nor posted on their website the minutes from their January 2008 meeting. What transpired at that meeting -how the Sequoia Forest Supervisor addressed my concerns regarding the continual denial of all public participation/oversight in the program that collects a 3% fee from all Kern River outfitters – remains as much of a secret as the fee program itself.

Attempts by Sequoia National Forest Officials
to Mislead the Residents of the Kern River
Valley, California

All references to the email conversation in this section can be found on pages 7-8 in the attachments.

On Sunday May 18th, 2008 I received notice from a Kern Valley economic development group that the Sequoia National Forest was proposing fees for access to the Forks of the Kern. I went to the Sequoia's website but could not find this announcement. I then sent an email to Ms. Mary Cole asking for information about the proposed fee area (5/18/08, 3:46pm).

The following morning, Monday May 19, I attended a previously scheduled appointment with Mr. Amean Khan, assistant to Senator Barbra Boxer in the Senator's Fresno field office. I presented to Mr. Khan a chronology -a binder of letters and responses- of my last ten months of being stonewalled, misled, and lied to by Sequoia National Forest officials. I left the binder with Mr. Khan for Senator Boxer's review. Mr. Khan assured me that he would be contacting Sequoia officials.

That afternoon I received a response from Ms. Cole regarding my difficulties in locating the Sequoia's announcement of their new fee areas. She directed me to the link on the Sequoia's website that would provide me with this information. On the Sequoia's website, I was able to locate the official announcement which was dated May 9th, 2008. This announcement confirmed that in fact one new fee area was being proposed somewhere along the Lloyd Meadow Road and another was being proposed somewhere along the road that parallels the Upper Kern River. The announcement included "To view the maps of the proposed HIRAs please visit our website at www.fs.fed.us/r5/sequoia/maps. This link led to a page of map links; ten in all. None of these links had anything to do with any proposed HIRAs.

Wanting to find out if the Forks of the Kern River access road and parking lot was in going to be the proposed Lloyd Meadow Road HIRA and wanting to find out where along the Upper Kern River the other HIRA was to be, I again contacted Ms. Cole (5/19/08, 4:55pm.) In this email, I stated to her that there was no map of these proposed HIRAs on the Sequoia's website. I additionally stated that the

Lloyd Meadow Road and the road along the Upper Kern River each were at least 15 miles long, and I again requested the locations of these proposed new HIRAs. Ms. Cole denied my request by referencing a website technical problem: "I will forward this to the webmaster. Thanks. (5/20/08, 7:16am.)"

Three days later –I assume after having been contacted by Senator Boxer's assistant, Mr. Amean Khan- on Friday May 23, 2008, I received a message from Ms. Cole stating that my name had been put on the RFA and Rec Fee mailing lists. Ms. Cole also asked if I had been able to find the information I was seeking (the maps of the proposed HIRAs.) I wrote back to her (5/23/08, 11:41am) stating that I had not been able to locate the maps and again asked if the fee was in fact going to be a Forks of the Kern Special Recreation Fee. She responded stating that it would not be a Special Recreation Fee, that there would be a fee for the Lloyd Meadow and Upper Kern areas. I then again asked her (5/23/08, 3:17pm) *where* along these two roads were the two proposed fee areas. I firmly stated to her that the press release regarding the establishment of these proposed fee areas had been issued more than two weeks earlier that the meetings were now scheduled to begin in less than two weeks, and the exact locations of these fee areas remained a mystery.

Eight minutes later I received from Ms. Cole the link to the map showing that the Upper Kern HIRA encompassed the *entire* length of the Upper Kern Road, the Lloyd Meadow HIRA encompassed the *entire* length of the Lloyd Meadow Road (including the adjacent two mile dirt road and dirt parking lot that provides access to the Forks of the Kern), and that the Lake Isabella HIRA encompassed the *entire* shoreline of Lake Isabella.

Over the Memorial Day weekend, the HIRA map quickly began to circulate around the Kern River Valley.

One week later, I received a letter from Sequoia Forest Supervisor Ms. Tina Terrell, dated May 28, 2008 (Attachments, pages 9-10.) Found within the last paragraph of the letter's first page is Ms. Terrell's statement: "There are no new fee proposals for the Forks of the Kern." This is parenthetically followed by "Special Recreation Permit." If the District Ranger felt more of an affinity for the truth, the statement would read: "There is a new fee proposal for the Forks of the Kern." This would then be followed parenthetically by "High Impact Recreation Area."

Moreover, in the first paragraph of the Forest Supervisor's letter, it is stated, "The new document, dated March 19th, 2008 has been revised significantly [into new massive HIRA proposals], to incorporate the expressed desires of the public during the review period and subsequent public outreach efforts in 2007-2008." The *expressed desires* of the public were anything but incorporated into these plans (massive new HIRAs). Rather, the Sequoia National Forest withheld the proposed HIRA maps from public view in an attempt – which if it had succeeded, would have only have had the affect - to *bypass* public opportunities for expression. The consequent outrage directed towards United States Forest Service officials at the June 5, 2008 Kernville HIRA meeting is documented in the next section.

At Erwin Owen Boys Camp near Kernville, California, juveniles are incarcerated – and justifiably so- for crimes they have committed, crimes that often involve cheating, manipulating, and lying. Is it fair or reasonable, to hold sixteen year old boys to a higher level of accountability than that of United States Forest Service officials?

The Kernville, California HIRA Meeting - June 5, 2008

I arrived at the Kernville Ranger Station just after 5:30pm Thursday June 5. To locate parking I had to drive around the block -past the crowd that was still trying to file inside- to the post office where I found an empty space. Once inside, I edged myself into a small room where I was literally shoulder to shoulder with more than 100 angry Kern Valley residents. For the first few minutes, Sequoia officials tried to run the meeting like a high school science fair, or a shopping excursion to IKEA: the annoyed residents were supposed to file through a few at a time, in small groups, then quickly file out. It did not work this way, the crowd demanded a meeting. Mr. Rick Larsen, the District Ranger, took the initiative, stood on a chair (one of the two chairs in the room) and began to speak. The questions came out in rapid fire: “What have you done with the campground fees you’ve been collecting at the lake for the last three years?” “How much of the money collected from the campgrounds, stays in the campgrounds?” “Why are the campgrounds just as trashed out today as they were when you started collecting fees three years ago?” “What have the 3% funds collected from the rafting companies been used for?” “What is the total amount you have collected from them to date?” “Do you have separate accounts for each of these areas?” “Where are your Business Plans?” “Why did you try to sneak these fees [HIRAs] in?” “Can we get answers to these questions in the near future?”

The answer to all of these questions was...they did not have an answer.

On three occasions Sequoia officials tried to break the crowd up into small “brainstorming” groups. That was a no-go. Leaders of the local Chambers of Commerce denounced the huge HIRA (fee) map that was prominently displayed. “*That* was never shown to any of us!” one of them told the crowd. Kate DeVries representing herself and her husband Kawaiisu Tribal Elder David Laughing Horse Robinson quietly demanded “Can you account for the last three years of Lake Isabella campground fees, yes or no?” Mr. Larsen began to answer with an explanation. Ms. DeVries forcefully reiterated “Yes or No?” Mr. Larsen responded “The short answer is no.”

For a period of time the discussion focused on the new word, HIRA: Question: “Does this mean we will have to pay just to park our car up-river?” Mr. Larsen’s answer: “No, you will not have to pay to park your car.” Question: “Well, what will we have to pay for?” Answer: “You will only have to pay if you recreate.” Question: “So, what if I just get out of my car and walk down to the river?” Answer: “You will have to pay.” Question: “I will have to pay even if I just get out of the car to look at the flowers?” Answer: “Yes.” A woman standing behind me wondered aloud if this now meant that she and her friends who pick up trash along the river as both

community service and a social activity would now have to purchase a \$50 pass to do so. Somebody answered her with the observation that HIRA is a four letter word.

This continued unabated for more than one and one-half hours. Near the meeting's end, I stated aloud "I've been attending these meetings since August of last year and never was there any indication at any of them that there would be HIRAs [fee areas] of such magnitude." I then posed the question to Sequoia officials, "How did you come up with this?" Stiffening, three Sequoia officials quickly turned towards me, Mr. Rick Larsen, District Ranger, pointed an accusing finger and proclaimed "It was because of you Peter! You did it!"

George Orwell warned about this stuff when he wrote *Animal Farm*. Now, there's a certain species of four-legged barnyard animal making themselves comfortable on our front porch. Mr. Chairman and Distinguished Members of the Subcommittee please don't open the door. Please don't let them in.

At Erwin Owen Boys Camp, a boy who fails his program is returned to Kern County Juvenile Court for another appearance before the judge. Usually this results in additional time served at a more restrictive detention facility. The expression the boys have given to this process is "going-down-backwards."

Officials of the United States Forest Service have failed their program.